three days deliver not less than ten copies of the lists so printed, to the respective chairmen of the ward committees of the principal opposing political parties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1880.

[No. 87, A.]

[Published February 26, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT to amend section four and section sixteen of chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Boscobel," and to repeal section one, chapter eighty-four of the laws of 1875, entitled an act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Boscobel."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

List of city officers.

SECTION 1. Section four, chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the general laws of 1873, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The officers of said city shall consist of one mayor, eight aldermen, one treasurer, two justices of the peace, and one constable who shall be ex-officio marshal of said city, all of whom shall be elected by the qualified electors of said city as hereinafter provided; and also such other officers as the mayor by and with the consent of the aldermen shall appoint. There shall be elected on the third Monday in April in each year, one mayor, one treasurer and one constable—said constable shall be exofficio marshal—who shall hold their respective offices for one year and until their successors shall be

Constable to be ex-officio marshal.

Terms of office.

hereinafter provided; and also such other officers as the mayor by and with the consent of the aldermen shall appoint. There shall be elected on the third Monday in April in each year, one mayor, one treasurer and one constable - said constable shall be exofficio marshal — who shall hold their respective offices for one year and until their successors shall be elected and qualified; and that on the third Monday in April, 1881, there shall be elected two justices of the peace by the qualified electors of the said city at large, who shall hold their respectives offices for two years, and thereafter there shall be elected two justices of the peace every two years, and shall hold their said offices for two years; and that on the third Monday in April, 1880, there shall be elected two aldermen in each ward of said city, by the electors thereof, one of whom shall hold his office for one year, and the other for two years, and it shall be designated upon the ballots which of said aldermen shall hold for one year and which for two years; and thereafter there shall be elected one alderman every year in each ward of said city, by the electors thereof, who shall hold their respective offices for two years, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

SECTION 2. Section sixteen of chapter one hun- Style of ordidred and forty-eight of the general laws of 1873, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 16. The style of all ordinances passed by the mayor and common council shall be: "The mayor and common council of the city of Boscobel do ordain as follows: " The mayor and four of the aldermen shall be necessary quorum of to constitute a quorum; and in the absence of the council. mayor it shall require a majority of the aldermen elect to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business: and in the absence of the mayer the council shall elect one of its number mayor pro tem., who for the time being shall possess all the powers of the mayor. Section one of chapter eighty-four of the general laws of Reposled. 1875, approved February 27, 1875, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1880.

[No. 40, A.]

[Published February 26, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 38.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Oshkosh.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter twelve of chap-authority of ter one hundred and twenty-three of the general laws men. of 1877, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Oshkosh," the act incorporating the city, and the several acts amendatory thereof, are hereby amended by striking out the words "one hundred dollars per annum," in the thirteenth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "such sum per annum as the board of education may direct, not exceeding six hundred dollars per annum."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 21, 1880.